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ICICI Bank Limited - Bahrain Branch
(All amounts in BHD 000’s)

STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION

TOTAL LIABILITIES AND HEAD OFFICE FUNDS

Mar 31, 2017

 8,056
 77,285

 433,099
 1,418,453

 155,505
 11,175
 6,540

 2,110,113

Assets

Licensed and regulated as an overseas conventional Retail Bank by the Central Bank of Bahrain 

As at March 31, 2017 (Audited) 

Cash and bank balances
Placements with banks and other financial institutions
Due from other group entities
Loans and advances

Head Office funds
Head Office account
Unremitted profits
Reserves
Total Head Office funds

Available-for-sale securities
Interest receivable 
Other assets
TOTAL ASSETS 

 5,454
 60,905

46
 66,405

5,454
170,522

283
176,259

Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of the year
Cash and cash equivalents at end of the year

 247,388
 128,010

 129,513
  247,388

Mar 31, 2016

STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS

Mar 31, 2017

For the year ended March 31, 2017 (Audited)

Mar 31, 2016

17,574
197,925

 26,130

323,762

20,372

 (165,880)

312,412
 (4,952)

 (189,585)

Net cash from operating activities
Net cash from / (used in) investing activities
Net cash used in financing activities

2,202,785
182,142

24,241
12,433

2,960,862

82,882
 30,096

 89,325
269,223

1,548,552
 10,580
13,050

 2,043,708

2,110,113 2,960,862

Net (decrease) / increase in cash and cash equivalents  (119,378)  117,875

Liabilities
Bonds
Deposits from customers
Deposits from banks and other financial institutions
Loans from banks
Due to other group entities
Interest payable
Other liabilities
Total liabilities

216,653
102,770

408,116
245,898

1,771,304
18,053
21,809

2,784,603

STATEMENT OF PROFIT OR LOSS AND OTHER COMPREHENSIVE INCOME

Mar 31, 2017

(74,575)
26,720

9,671
1,347

551
 (267)

38,022

Interest income

For the year ended March 31, 2017 (Audited)

Interest expense
Net interest income
Fees and commission income
Net trading income
Dividend income

Salaries and other staff cost
General and administrative expenses
Total expenses

(1,211)
(1,116)

(1,170)
(1,162)

Other loss

(LOSS) / PROFIT FOR THE YEAR
Other comprehensive income
Items that will never be reclassified to profit or loss:

Net change in defined benefit obligation
Items that are or may be reclassified to profit or loss:

Net change in fair value of available-for-sale securities

For the year ended March 31, 2017 (Audited)

At April 1, 2016 5,454  170,522

(71,917)

 221

 - 

 62  176,259

 - (71,917)

 -    (224)  (13)  (237)

 (71,917)  (224)  (13)   (72,154)

 (37,700)  -    -    (37,700)
 (37,700)  -    -    (37,700)

Other comprehensive income for the year

2017
Head Office

account
Unremitted

profits

Available
for sale

securities fair
value reserve

Defined
benefit

obligation
reserve

Total
Head Office

funds

STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN HEAD OFFICE FUNDS

TOTAL COMPREHENSIVE INCOME FOR THE YEAR

Total income
Impairment allowance on loans and advances (net) 

Loss for the year
Other comprehensive income
for the year
Total comprehensive income
for the year

At March 31, 2017  5,454  60,905  (3)  49  66,405

Total transactions with Head Office

Remittance to Head Office
during the year

At April 1, 2015 

2016

Profit for the year
Other comprehensive income
for the year
Total comprehensive income
for the year

At March 31, 2016

Total transactions with Head Office

Remittance to Head Office
during the year

-

-

-

-
-

5,454  279,270

4,352

  488

 - 

  43   285,255

 - 4,352

 -    (267) 19  (248)

 4,352  (267)  19  4,104

 -    -    (113,100)
 -    -    (113,100)

 (113,100)
 (113,100)

 5,454  170,522  221   62   176,259

-

-

-

-
-

 (107,612)  (61,115)

(109,939) (63,447)

 67,799

Mar 31, 2016

(71,860)
101,295 121,597 

49,737
 14,350
 1,771
 2,384
 (443)

(13)

(224)
 (237)

(71,917)

19

(267)
 (248)

4,352

(72,154) 4,104

The above statements have been extracted from the financial statements of ICICI Bank Limited - Bahrain Branch, which were approved by the management and on which an unmodified audit opinion was issued by the auditors KPMG Fakhro, Bahrain on May 25, 2017.
Branch address: ICICI Bank Limited, PO Box No 1494, Manama, Kingdom of Bahrain, Tel : (+973) 17576161.
Deposits held with ICICI Bank Limited - Bahrain Branch in the Kingdom are covered by the Regulation Protecting Deposits and Unrestricted Investment Accounts issued by the Central Bank of Bahrain in accordance with Resolution No.(34) of 2010.

Seventy-nine students from the seventh batch 
of Ibn Al Hytham Islamic School appeared 

for this year’s All India Senior Secondary School 
Examination (Class XII) 2017, conducted by the 
Central Board of Secondary Education, Delhi, 
India. 32 students passed in the Science Stream, 
while 42 in the Commerce Stream. Radhiya 
Nanmanath Puthiya P. secured first position 
with 82.80pc and Fathima Maliyakkal second 
position with 80.40pc in the Science Stream. 
Sumaiya Ibrahim Afandi finished on top with 
89.40pc and Ayisha Nasna on second position 
with 86.00pc in the Commerce Stream.

Subject toppers: 
English - Hanna Fathima Mubarack (95pc); 

Mathematics: Malyeka Anees(79pc); Physics: 
Radhiya Nanmanath Puthiya P. (94pc); 
Chemistry: Fathima Maliyakkal (84pc); Biology: 
Aliya Abdul Radheed (82pc); Computer 
Science: Malyeka Anees (94pc); Economics: 
Ayisha Nasna (86pc), Sumaiya Ibrahim (86pc); 
Business Studies: Sumaiya Ibrahim (93pc); 
Accountancy: Fathima Nimratul Shuhada 
(85pc); Informatics Practices: Sumaiya Ibrahim 
(98pc). 

Ibn Al Hytham Islamic school

Radiya _ (First rank, 
Physics topper)

Fathima (Second rank , 
chemistry topper )

Aysha Nasna (Second 
rank, Economics topper)

Fathima Nimrathul Shuhada 
(Accountancy topper)

Malyeka (Maths and 
Comp.Sc topper)

Sumaya Ebrahim (First 
rank, Economics, B.st, 
IP topper)

The seventh batch of 19 CBSE students of Al Noor 
International School, who sat for the All India Senior 

School Certificate Examination (AISSCE) in March 2017, 
has achieved excellent results. Reshma Mikky Shaji scored 
90.4pc to become the school topper in Science stream and 
Hani Ashraf Bououdina who scored 87.6pc is the top scorer 
in Commerce stream.  

INTERNATIONAL SCHOOL
AL NOOR

Hani Ashraf, Commerce Reshma Mikki, Science


