Ibn Al Hytham Islamic school

Aysha Nasna (Second



Radiya _ (First rank, Physics topper)





Fathima (Second rank,

Fathima Nimrathul Shuhada Mal (Accountancy topper) Cor

Malyeka (Maths and Comp.Sc topper) IP topper)

PICICI Bank ICICI Bank Limited - Bahrain Branch

Licensed and regulated as an overseas conventional Retail Bank by the Central Bank of Bahrain

STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION

	Mar 31, 2017	Mar 31, 2016	
Assets			
Cash and bank balances	8,056	17,574	
Placements with banks and other financial institutions	77,285	197,925	
Due from other group entities	433,099	323,762	
Loans and advances	1,418,453	2,202,785	
Available-for-sale securities	155,505	182,142	
Interest receivable	11,175	24,241	
Other assets	6,540	12,433	
TOTAL ASSETS	2,110,113	2,960,862	
Head Office funds			
Head Office account	5,454	5,454	
Unremitted profits	60,905	170,522	
Reserves	46	283	
Total Head Office funds	66,405	176,259	
Liabilities			
Bonds	82,882	216,653	
Deposits from customers	30,096	102,770	
Deposits from banks and other financial institutions	89,325	408,116	
Loans from banks	269,223	245,898	
Due to other group entities	1,548,552	1,771,304	
Interest payable	10,580	18,053	
Other liabilities	13,050	21,809	
Total liabilities	2,043,708	2,784,603	
TOTAL LIABILITIES AND HEAD OFFICE FUNDS	2,110,113	2,960,862	

STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS For the year ended March 31, 2017 (Audited)

	Mar 31, 2017	Mar 31, 2016
Net cash from operating activities	20,372	312,412
Net cash from / (used in) investing activities	26,130	(4,952)
Net cash used in financing activities	(165,880)	(189,585)
Net (decrease) / increase in cash and cash equivalents	(119,378)	117,875
Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of the year	247,388	129,513
Cash and cash equivalents at end of the year	128,010	247,388

Seventy-nine students from the seventh batch of Ibn Al Hytham Islamic School appeared for this year's All India Senior Secondary School Examination (Class XII) 2017, conducted by the Central Board of Secondary Education, Delhi, India. 32 students passed in the Science Stream, while 42 in the Commerce Stream. Radhiya Nanmanath Puthiya P. secured first position with 82.80pc and Fathima Maliyakkal second position with 80.40pc in the Science Stream. Sumaiya Ibrahim Afandi finished on top with 89.40pc and Ayisha Nasna on second position with 86.00pc in the Commerce Stream.

Subject toppers:

English - Hanna Fathima Mubarack (95pc); Mathematics: Malyeka Anees(79pc); Physics: Radhiya Nanmanath Puthiya P. (94pc); Chemistry: Fathima Maliyakkal (84pc); Biology: Aliya Abdul Radheed (82pc); Computer Science: Malyeka Anees (94pc); Economics: Ayisha Nasna (86pc), Sumaiya Ibrahim (86pc); Business Studies: Sumaiya Ibrahim (93pc); Accountancy: Fathima Nimratul Shuhada (85pc); Informatics Practices: Sumaiya Ibrahim (98pc).

AL NOOR INTERNATIONAL SCHOOL



5

Hani Ashraf, Commerce

Reshma Mikki, Science

The seventh batch of 19 CBSE students of Al Noor International School, who sat for the All India Senior School Certificate Examination (AISSCE) in March 2017, has achieved excellent results. Reshma Mikky Shaji scored 90.4pc to become the school topper in Science stream and Hani Ashraf Bououdina who scored 87.6pc is the top scorer in Commerce stream.

Available

Defined

(All amounts in BHD 000's)

STATEMENT OF PROFIT OR LOSS AND OTHER COMPREHENSIVE INCOME

	Mar 31, 2017	Mar 31, 2016
Interest income	101,295	121,597
Interest expense	(74,575)	(71,860)
Net interest income	26,720	49,737
Fees and commission income	9,671	14,350
Net trading income	1,347	1,771
Dividend income	551	2,384
Other loss	(267)	(443)
Total income	38,022	67,799
Impairment allowance on loans and advances (net)	(107,612)	(61,115)
Salaries and other staff cost	(1,211)	(1,170)
General and administrative expenses	(1,116)	(1,162)
Total expenses	(109,939)	(63,447)
(LOSS) / PROFIT FOR THE YEAR Other comprehensive income	(71,917)	4,352
Items that will never be reclassified to profit or loss:		
Net change in defined benefit obligation	(13)	19
Items that are or may be reclassified to profit or loss:		
Net change in fair value of available-for-sale securities	(224)	(267)
Other comprehensive income for the year	(237)	(248)
TOTAL COMPREHENSIVE INCOME FOR THE YEAR	(72,154)	4,104

STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN HEAD OFFICE FUNDS For the year ended March 31, 2017 (Audited)

<u>2017</u>	Head Office account		for sale securities fair value reserve	benefit obligation reserve	Total Head Office funds
At April 1, 2016	5,454	170,522	221	62	176,259
Loss for the year	-	(71,917)	-	-	(71,917)
Other comprehensive income for the year			(224)	(13)	(237)
Total comprehensive income for the year		(71,917)	(224)	(13)	(72,154)
Remittance to Head Office during the year	-	(37,700)	-	-	(37,700)
Total transactions with Head Office	-	(37,700)	-	-	(37,700)
At March 31, 2017	5,454	60,905	(3)	49	66,405
2016					
At April 1, 2015	5,454	279,270	488	43	285,255
Profit for the year	-	4,352	-	-	4,352
Other comprehensive income for the year			(267)	19	(248)
Total comprehensive income for the year	-	4,352	(267)	19	4,104
Remittance to Head Office during the year	-	(113,100)			(113,100)
Total transactions with Head Office	<u> </u>	(113,100)	<u> </u>		(113,100)
At March 31, 2016	5,454	170,522	221	62	176,259

The above statements have been extracted from the financial statements of ICICI Bank Limited - Bahrain Branch, which were approved by the management and on which an unmodified audit opinion was issued by the auditors KPMG Fakhro, Bahrain on May 25, 2017. Branch address: ICICI Bank Limited, PO Box No 1494, Manama, Kingdom of Bahrain, Tel : (+973) 17576161.

Deposits held with ICICI Bank Limited - Bahrain Branch in the Kingdom are covered by the Regulation Protecting Deposits and Unrestricted Investment Accounts issued by the Central Bank of Bahrain in accordance with Resolution No.(34) of 2010.